

No. 18-916

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THRYV, INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS DEX MEDIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CLICK-TO-CALL, LP, and

ANDREI IANCU, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

BRIEF FOR AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

BARBARA A. JONES
COUNSEL OF RECORD
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
DEAN GRAYBILL
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-6091
bjones@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
AARP and AARP FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Decision of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board to Institute IPR is Final and Nonappealable	5
II. The IPR Process Gives Biosimilar Companies an Opportunity to Invalidate Wrongfully Issued Patents Early, Increasing Patient Access to Life-Saving Drugs	7
III. IPR Can Limit Soaring Drug Prices by Overturning Patents that Never Should Have Been Granted in the First Place	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Biomedical Patent Mgmt. Corp. v. Calif. Dep't of Health Servs., 505 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007)</i>	6
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., L.L.C. v. Lee, 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)</i>	3, 4, 5
<i>In re Piper Aircraft Distrib. Sys. Antitrust Litig., 551 F.2d 213 (8th Cir. 1977)</i>	7
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., L.L.C. v. Greene's Energy Grp., L.L.C., 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)</i>	3
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017)</i>	9
<i>Smith v. Dowden, 47 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 1995)</i>	6
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
157 Cong. Rec. 2, 2844 (2011)	5
157 Cong. Rec. 3, 3375 (2011)	3, 5

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 102	6
35 U.S.C. § 103	6
35 U.S.C. § 311(b)	6
35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	4, 5, 6
35 U.S.C. § 315(b)	6, 14

ACTS

Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act (BPCIA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2009)	8
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (AIA), Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Alex Brill, <i>Gamesmanship and Other Barriers to Drug Competition</i> , MATRIX GLOB. PROVIDERS (July 2019)	9, 10
Megan Brooks, <i>Cancer Drugs Dominate Top 10 Best-Selling Drugs in 2018</i> , MEDSCAPE (Mar. 19, 2019).....	8
Emily Cochrane et al., <i>Federal Budget Would Raise Spending by \$320 Billion</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 22, 2019)	12

<i>Cong. Budget Office (CBO), Prices for and Spending on Specialty Drugs in Medicare Part D and Medicaid</i> 6 (Mar. 2019)	2
Patricia A. Davis, <i>Medicare: Insolvency Projections</i> , CONG. RESEARCH SERV. 8 (2019)	12
Patricia A. Davis, <i>Medicare Financial Status: In Brief</i> , CONG. RESEARCH SERV. 8 (2019)	12
Matthew Herper, <i>The World's Most Expensive Drugs</i> , FORBES (Feb. 22, 2010)	8
Ashley Kirzinger et al., <i>KFF Health Tracking Poll – February 2019: Prescription Drugs</i> , HENRY J. KAISER FAMILY FOUND. (Mar. 1, 2019).....	13, 14
Steven Kozlowski et al., <i>Developing the Nation's Biosimilar Program</i> , 365 NEW ENG. J. MED. 385 (2011)	7
Shayna B. Kravetz & Rosemary Frei, <i>Patent Reform Proposals Raise the Stakes for Researchers, Manufacturers of Biologics</i> , 1(2) AM. HEALTH & DRUG BENEFITS 13 (Mar. 2008)	9
Joe Matal, <i>A Guide to the Legislative History of the America Invents Act: Part II of II</i> , 21 FED. CIRCUIT B.J. 539 (2012)	3

John Molenda & Richard Praseuth, <i>Current Trends In Biologics-Related Inter Partes Reviews</i> , LAW360 (July 20, 2017)	11
<i>Out-of-Pocket Costs & Specialty Medications</i> , PAN FOUND., Issue Br. (July 2018)	14
Leigh Purvis & Dr. Stephen Schondelmeyer, <i>Rx Price Watch Report: Trends in Retail Prices of Specialty Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Older Americans</i> , <i>2017 Year-End Update</i> , AARP PUB. POL'Y INST. (June 2019)	2, 4
<i>Revlimid Prices, Coupons and Patient Assistance Program</i> DRUGS.COM	8
Michael T. Siekman & Oona M. Johnstone, <i>Impact of Post-Grant Proceedings on Biologics and Biosimilars</i> , BIOPROCESS INT'L (Jan. 19, 2017)	8, 10
9 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. AND PROC. § 2367 (3d. ed. 2018)	6
